the Company’s current NAV per share. The consummation of the Stock Purchase Transaction will result in an
immediate dilution to existing Shareholders. This dilution will include reduction in the NAV per share as a result of
the issuance of shares of Common Stock at a price below the NAV per share and a disproportionately greater decrease
in a current Shareholder’s interest in the earnings and assets of the Company and voting interest in the Company than
the increase in the assets of the Company resulting from such issuance.

In addition, Shareholders should consider the risk that the approval of this proposal could cause the market price of
the Common Stock to decline. The 1940 Act establishes a connection between Common Stock sale price and NAV
because, when Common Stock is sold at a sale price below NAV per share, the resulting increase in the number of
outstanding shares reduces NAV per share.

Dilutive Effect of the Issuance of Shares Below NAV

The following table shows the level of NAV dilution that will be experienced by a Shareholder as a result of the
completion of the Stock Purchase Transaction.

Edgar Filing: RAND CAPITAL CORP - Form PRE 14A

169

Prior to
Sale
Below
NAV

Following
Sale

%
Change

Offering Price
Price per Share to East — $3.00 —
Net Proceeds per Share to the Company(1) — $2.88 —
Decrease to NAV
Total Shares Outstanding 6,321,988 14,655,321 131.8 %
NAV per Share $4.99 $3.79 (24.0 )%
Dilution to Shareholder
Shares Held by Shareholder A 63,220 63,220 —
Percentage Held by Shareholder A 1.00 % 0.43 % (56.9 )%
Total Asset Values
Total NAV Held by Shareholder A $315,242 $239,519 (24.0 )%
Total Investment by Shareholder A (Assumed to be $4.99 per share of
Common Stock) $315,242 $315,242 —

Total Dilution to Shareholder A (Total NAV less Total Investment) — $(75,723 ) (24.0 )%
Per Share Amounts
NAV per Share held by Shareholder A — $3.79 —
Investment per Share held by Shareholder A (Assumed to be $4.99 per
share of Common Stock) $4.99 $4.99 —

Dilution per Share held by Shareholder A (NAV per Share less Investment
per Share) — $(1.20 ) —

Percentage Dilution to Shareholder A (Dilution per Share divided by
Investment per Share) — — (24.0 )%

(1)Represents the Purchase Price of $25.0 million less $1.0 million of estimated fees and expenses expected to beincurred by the Company in connection with the Transactions.

77

Edgar Filing: RAND CAPITAL CORP - Form PRE 14A

170

Required Vote

Approval of the Sale Below NAV Proposal requires the affirmative vote of holders of a “majority of the outstanding
voting securities” as defined in the 1940 Act, of (i) the outstanding shares of Common Stock and (ii) the outstanding